Community

F amlly&
Resources Directory

LIVE UNITED

‘“* City of Bloomington United
g t Community and Family Way .

n ”‘ Resources Department United Way

of Monroe County



Emergency Numbers

Bloomington Police Dept 812-339-4477
Non-emergency dispatch

Fire/Police/Ambulance dial 9211
Fire. Police, Sheriff, Ambulance, Emergency Medical Service

(EMS). For aid in fire, serious illness, injury, or crime in progress

requiring immediate response.

First Call For Help 812-334-8393
Information and referral that will guide you to the helping
services in our community. FREE and CONFIDENTIAL

Indiana 2-1-1 Services Dial 211
Access to health and human services information and referral.

FREE and CONFIDENTIAL help is available for many needs,
including housing, employment, legal aid, counseling, and more.

Poison Control 1-800-222-1222
Indiana Poison Center

Rape Crisis Line (24-hour) 812-336-0846
24-hour emergency service for rape, domestic violence, and

abuse for women and children. Accompany to hospital,

police, etc.

Red Cross Disaster Relief 812-332-7292
Disaster relief-- food, clothing, shelter, medical needs
for victims of fire, flood, tornadoes, earthquakes, etc.




Forewdard

We are pleased to present the 2015 Community and Family Resources
Directory. Ensuring community residents have access to the services they
need is an important goal for the City of Bloomington Community and
Family Resources Department and United Way of Monroe County.

Although this publication is not an exhaustive listing of the many social
service agencies and other important programs available to families and
practitioners in our community, it is our hope that this guide will lead you
to the most appropriate resource.

Additional copies of this directory are available from the City of
Bloomington Community and Family Resources Department, 401 N. Morton
Street, Suite 260, Bloomington, Indiana or at United Way of Monroe County,
441 South College Avenue, Bloomington, Indiana.

You can find out more about the programs and services of the City and
United Way at the websites and telephone numbers below. For more
information about the services in our community you can call 2-1-1 at any
time. We hope you find this directory to be a useful tool in finding local
resources.

Mark Kruzan, Mayor Barry Lessow, Executive Director
City of Bloomington United Way of Monroe County
www.bloomington.in.gov/cfrd www.monroeunitedway.org
812-349-3430 (812) 334-8370
E-mail: cfrd@bloomington.in.gov E-mail: info@monroeunitedway.org
‘“* City of Bloomington LIV UNITED
g t : . United
Community and Family Way
R Depart t e
‘”‘ esources Departmen United Way

of Monroe County

The Community and Family Resources Directory for Bloomington and Monroe
County is published by the City of Bloomington Community and Family Resourc-
es Department with support from the United Way of Monroe County. The inclu-
sion of an organization in this guide does not imply City or United Way of Monroe
County endorsement or support.

2015 -2016



Monroe County
Township Map

V7

Ytz )
e

o

Stinesville

Washington Benton
Bean Blossom

743: & j

Bloomington

Richland
(13
Bloomington
Van Buren Salt Creek

Perry

(a9

Smithville-Sanders

Indian Creek
ndian Clear Creek Polk

Harrodsburg

Source: IBRC at Indiana University's Kelley School of Business, using data from the U.S. Census Bureau. March 2012.




Mo

nroe Gounty

Township Trustees

Bean Blossom

Benton

Bloomington
Clear Creek......

Indian Creek

Perry

Polk

Richland

Salt Creek

Van Buren

Washington

Dan Combs

Chris Spiek

Marty Stephens

Donn Hall

812-935-7174

812-339-6593

812-336-4976

812-824-7225

812-824-4981

812-336-3713

812-837-9446

812-876-2509

812-837-9140

812-825-4490

812-876-1158



Table of Contents

Emergency Numbers

Introduction 2
Monroe County Township Map 3
Township Trustees 4
Children and Families 6
Civic Organizations 11
Disabilities 12
Education 15
Employment 18
Family & Personal Support 18
Financial Assistance 21
Food 23
Government 25
Health Care 27
Housing 35
Legal Assistance/ Advocacy 36
Recreation 38
Seniors 39
Shelters 39
Transportation 41
Violence Prevention 42
Volunteer Opportunities 42
Index 44




Children and Families

Child Care and
Child Care Assistance

Banneker

930 W. 7th Street

Bloomington, IN 47402

812-349-3735

www.bloomington.in.gov/
banneker

After-school programs, drop-in
hours, Family Resource Center,

gymnasium, computer learning
centers, and recreation room

Child Care Voucher Program
Chances and Services for
Youth (CASY) and CASY
Resource and Referral
Program

1101 S. 13th Street

Terre Haute, IN 47802
Local: 812-232-3952
Toll-free 1-800-886-3952
www.casyonline.org

The Child Care
Development Fund
(CCDF) Voucher Program
provides financial

child care assistance
through vouchers for low-income
families. Parents must be working
or enrolled in an education/
training program. Appointments
are available at WorkOne in
Bloomington.

6

Extended Day Program
Monroe County Community
Development Fund (CCDF)
MCCSC - School Age Care
Programs

401 E. Miller Drive

Bloomington, IN 47401
812-330-7702
tpritche@mccsc.edu
www.mccsc.edu/domain/64

Part/full-time care, before/after
school. Also, adventure summer
camp programs in MCCSC schools.
Cost: $35 enrollment fee per family,
plus a per day, per child fee; some
financial assistance available.

Head Start Program
1502 W. 15th Street
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-334-8350
family@insccap.org
www.insccap.org

Half and full day programming,
school year and full year
programming, for children ages
3 to kindergarten. Cost: Free to
income eligible.



Indiana University Early
Childhood Education Services
Office at Indiana University

2613 E. 10th Street, Room 108
Bloomington, IN 47408
812-855-5053
dunnuckt@indiana.edu

Ages Served: 6 weeks through 6
years. Parents at Knee High and
Sunflower work in exchange for
lower fees. Cost: Average annual
cost of care is approximately $9,000
(preschool full-time), some fees
may vary.

Monroe County
United Ministries
827 W. 14th Court
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-339-3429 ext. 40
mcum@mcum.org
www.mcum.org

Child care - Ages 2-6, year round.
Cost: Sliding fee scale considers
income and family size.

Monroe County YMCA
Southeast YMCA:

2125 S. Highland Avenue
Bloomington, IN
812-332-5555
info@monroecountyymca.org
www.monroecountyymca.org

Northwest YMCA:

1375 N. Wellness Way
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-331-5556

Childcare center, after school
programs, school break days
programs, and summer camps.
Cost: Varies.

Rhinos

331 S.Walnut Street
Bloomington, IN 47401
812-333-3430
rhinosdirector@ameritch.net
www.rhinosyouthcenter.org

The mission of Rhino’s is to provide
entertainment and engagement for
the youth of the Bloomington com-
munity in a safe environment, free
from alcohol, tobacco, and

other drugs.

Child Care Directory

City of Bloomington
Community and Family
Resources Department

401 N. Morton Street, Suite 260
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-349-3430

Fax: 812-349-3483
cfrd@bloomington.in.gov
www.bloomington.in.gov/cfrd

The Bloomington
and Monroe
County Child Care
and Referral Easy
Reference Guide is
a listing of licensed
child care homes
and centers,
registered ministries, preschool
programs, and school-age/summer
care programs operating within
Bloomington and Monroe County.
Cost: The directory is free of charge,
but fees listed for the facilities are
subject to change.




Clothing and My Sister’s Closet of
Monroe County, Inc.

Household Goods Administrative Office & Store
4145S. College Avenue

Bloomington Thrift Shop, Inc. Bloomington, IN 47403

220 S. Madison Street 812-333-7710
Bloomington, IN 47403 Hours: Mon.-Fri.
812-332-5851 10 a.m.-6 p.m.
thriftshop@usa.net Sat. 10 a.m.-5 p.m.
www.thriftshop220.com info@sisterscloset.org

www.sisterscloset.org
Like-new used clothing and
household goods. Provides workforce attire to low-

Cost: Reasonable. income women pursuing employ-
ment. Also sells gently used,
quality, affordable clothes to the
public.

Goodwill Industries
Westside
1284 Liberty Drive

Bloomington, IN 47403 Opportunity House

812-336-8104 907 W. 11th Street
Bloomington, IN 47404

Eastside 812-336-2443

840 S. Auto Mall Road

Bloomington, IN 47401 Clothing resale, household goods,

812-331-8170 and miscellaneous items. Open
Mon.-Sat.,, 9 a.m.-2 p.m. Cost:

Used clothing and household Reasonable; free with vouchers

goods. Cost: Reasonable. from Monroe County United
Ministries.

Monroe County United

Ministries (MCUM) Salvation Army

827 W. 14th Court 111 N. Rogers Street

Bloomington, IN 47404 Bloomington, IN 47402

812-339-3429 ext. 40 812-336-4310

mcum@mcum.org Red Shield Store 812-334-1366

www.mcum.org monica_clemons@

usc.salvationarmy.org
www.bloomington.
salvationarmyindiana.org

Food, hygiene, clothes, and rent
assistance for people in crisis. Cost:
Free to income eligible. Walk-in for
interview. Used clothing and household
goods. Thrift Store open Mon.,
Tues., & Thurs.-Sat., 10 a.m.-6 p.m.
Food Pantry open Mon & Fri,, 9 a.m.-
11:30 a.m. and Tues. & Thurs.,



1 p.m.-3:30 p.m. Cost: Reasonable.
Vouchers for free clothing from
social service office.

Services for
Children and Families

Department of Child Services
1717 W. 3rd Street

Bloomington, IN 47404

to report abuse: 812-336-6351

24 hour hotline: 1-800-800-5556

DCS protects children who are
victims of abuse or neglect and
strengthens families through
services that focus on family
support and preservation. The
Department also administers child
support, child protection, adoption,
and foster care throughout the
state of Indiana.

Family Resource Center at
Edgewood Primary School
7700 W. Reeves Road
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-876-9600 Ext. 2828

Fax: 812-876-9611
bkrouse@rbbscs.k12.in.us

Monroe County Court
Appointed Special Advocates
Program (CASA)

Family Service Association
201 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-333-2272
info@monroecountycasa.org
www.monroecountycasa.org

Services must be ordered by court.

Trains volunteers to advocate for
abused and neglected children
in juvenile court; advocates make
recommendations to court,
monitor compliance. Cost: Free.

Monroe County Division

of Family Resources

1711 N. College Avenue, Suite 101
Bloomington, IN 47404

Toll-free 1-800-403-0864

A single point of entry for many
social services available to
Hoosiers. For those who live in
Monroe County interested in
Temporary Assistance for Needy
Families (TANF), the Food Stamp
Program, Medicaid, and/or Hoosier
Healthwise for Children.

Stepping Stones

P.O. Box 1366

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-339-2991
info@steppingstones-inc.org
www.steppingstones-inc.org




We are an independent non-profit
that offers transitional housing
and supportive services, such as
financial counseling and education
assistance to youth between

the ages of 16-20 experiencing
homelessness.

Social, Recreational,
Mentoring, and
Educational Programs

Big Brothers Big Sisters of
South Central Indiana

807 N. College Avenue, #101
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-334-2828
bbbs@bigsindiana.org
www.bigsindiana.org

Trained individuals or couples are
matched with youth ages 6-17
to help boost their self-esteem,
through one-on-one relationships
and program activities. Cost: Free.

Boys and Girls Clubs
Main Club:

311 S. Lincoln Street
Bloomington, IN 47401
812-332-5311
info@bgcbloomington.org
www.bgcbloomington.org

After school, summer and non-
school day programs for youth ages
6-18. After-school transportation
provided from schools. School

year hours Mon.-Fri. 3:30-7 p.m.,
Summer drop-in, 12-6 p.m. Cost:
$20/year.

10

Crestmont Club:

1037 N. Summit Street
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-336-6501

After-school transportation
provided from schools. School year
hours Mon.-Fri. 3-7 p.m., Summer
drop-in, 9 a.m.-5 p.m. Cost $5/year.

Ellettsville Club:

Eagles Landing

200 E. Association Street
Ellettsville, IN 47429
(812)-935-6970

We are an organization dedicated
to serving the youth in our local
community. We provide camps and
programs during after school hours,
holiday breaks and summer time.
Cost: $20/year.

Boy Scouts of America,
Hoosier Trails Council
5625 E. State Road 46
Bloomington, IN 47401
812-336-6809

Toll-free 1-800-844-6809
guest145@bsamail.org
www.hoosiertrailsbsa.org

A comprehensive youth devel-
opment program centering on
citizenship, character, and personal
fitness. Special emphasis areas
include substance abuse training,
child abuse protection, outdoor
education, and development of
ethical behavior.

City of Bloomington

Parks and Recreation

401 N. Morton Street, Suite 250
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-349-3700



parks@bloomington.in.gov
www.bloomington.
in.gov/

parks

Summer day camps,
youth and adult sports
programs, cultural arts,
educational and recre-
ational programs avail-
able year-round for ages
preschool to adults. Cost: Varies.
Partial youth scholarships available.

Girls Inc. of Monroe County
1108 W. 8th Street
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-336-7313
info@girlsinc-monroe.org
www.girlsinc-monroe.org

Girls-only program for ages 6-18
to develop responsibility and
economic independence through
programs, vocational training, and
team sports. Cost: Sliding scale fee
with minimum $55 per year mem-
bership; scholarships available.

Monroe County YMCA
Southeast YMCA:

2125 S. Highland Avenue
Bloomington, IN
812-332-5555
info@monroecountyymca.org
www.monroecountyymca.org

Northwest YMCA:

1375 N. Wellness Way
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-331-5556

At theY, strengthening community
is our cause. Through group
exercise classes, youth programs,
swim lessons, adult health

programs, and more, we aim to
build a healthier Monroe County.
Every day, we work side by side
with our neighbors to make sure
that everyone, regardless of age,
income, or background, has the
opportunity to learn, grow, and
thrive.

Rhinos

331 S.Walnut Street
Bloomington, IN 47401
(812)-333-3430
rhinosdirector@ameritch.net
www.rhinosyouthcenter.org

The mission of Rhino’s is to provide
entertainment and engagement for
the youth of the Bloomington com-
munity in a safe environment, free

from alcohol, tobacco, and
other drugs.

United Way of
Monroe County, Inc.
441 S. College Avenue
Bloomington, IN 47403
812-334-8370
info@monroeunitedway.org
www.monroeunitedway.org

United Way of Monroe County is
a nonprofit organization that im-
proves people’s lives by addressing
critical needs today and working
to reduce those needs tomorrow.
Through its Community Action
Fund and grant initiatives, United
Way works with member agen-
cies and community partners to
focus resources on the building
blocks of a better life: educa-
tion, earning, and the essentials.

11




Givic
Organizations

Visit Bloomington
2855 N. Walnut Street
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-334-8900

Fax: 812-349-2981

www.visitbloomington.com

Offers hotel and convention
services. Offers services to help
plan successful meetings and
events. Works with area businesses,
attractions, and lodging properties
to promote tourism in the
Bloomington area.

Community Foundation

of Bloomington and

Monroe County

101 W. Kirkwood Avenue, Suite 321
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-333-9016

Fax: 812-333-1153

www.cfbmc.org

A vehicle for people of all means to
make a lasting difference in the com-
munity causes they care about. Ad-
ministers more than 160 funds and

12

manages grant making programs.
Open Mon.-Fri., 8 a.m.-5 p.m.

Downtown Bloomington
Incorporated

302 S. College Avenue
Bloomington, IN 47403
812-336-3681
www.downtownbloomington.com

Seeks to educate the public about
the benefits of a strong downtown,
facilitates public and private
partnerships, and provides unified
leadership in order to strengthen
and support the downtown
Bloomington area.

The Greater Bloomington
Chamber of Commerce

400 W. 7th Street, #102
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-336-6381

Fax: 812-336-0651
www.chamberbloomington.org

Serves members by advocating for
business, promoting community,
and providing resources to help
members meets their potential.

Disabilities
Community and
Employment Support,
Vocational Counseling,
and Job Training for
People with Disabilities



Please refer to our “Directory of
Resources and Services for People
with Disabilities’, available at the
Community and Family Resources
Department, City Hall or online at
www.bloomington.in.gov/cfrd for
more detailed services.

Family and Social Services
Administration Department of
Disability and Rehabilitation
Services (FSSA)

450 S. Landmark Avenue
Bloomington, IN
47403
812-332-7331
Toll-free 1-877-847-
9893
www.in.gov/fssa

Evaluation; support-
ed employment; counseling and
vocational guidance; job placement
assistance; training in schools and/
or rehabilitation centers; medical,
surgical and hospital services re-
quired to gain employment; referral
to other services for assistance.
Cost: Free for services provided by
the agency; clients contribute to
some purchased services depen-
dent on financial needs assess-
ment.

First Steps South East:

Early Intervention System

1531 13th Street, Suite G900

Columbus, IN 47201

Toll-free 1-866-644-2454

Fax: 812-373-3620

firststepssoutheast@
thrive-alliance.org

www.firststepssoutheast.org

Locally based system of early
intervention services provided to
families with infants and toddlers
up to the third birthday who
display delays in development.

LIFEDesigns, Inc.

200 E. Winslow Road
Bloomington, IN 47401
812-332-9615

Toll-free 1-800-875-9615
www.lifedesignsinc.org

In home services and support,
group living, supported employ-
ment, respite, housing, health care
coordination, and community skills
training for people with disabilities
and seniors.

Stone Belt

2815 E. 10th Street
Bloomington, IN 47408
812-332-2168
info@stonebelt.org
www.stonebelt.org

Early intervention services for
infants with developmental delays;
residential services for children and
adults; employment, training, and
support services for adults. Cost:
free for most services.

Health Care

Milestones

550 S. Adams Street
Bloomington, IN 47403
812-333-6324
www.milestonesclinic.com

Milestones Clinical and Health

13



Resources is a nonprofit, certified
outpatient mental health clinic
specializing in providing care

to individuals of all ages with
disabilities.

Information Referral

Council for Community
Accessibility

City of Bloomington Community
and Family Resources Department
401 N. Morton Street, Suite 260
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3471
shermism@bloomington.in.gov
www.bloomington.in.gov/cca

Meets monthly and addresses
issues of concern to people with
disabilities. Publishes “Directory of
Resources and Services for People
with Disabilities!” Also available
online at:
www.bloomington.in.gov/cfrd.
Cost: Free.

Indiana 2-1-1-Services
Dial 211

Access to health and human
services information and referral.
Free and confidential help is
available for many needs, including
housing, employment, legal aid,
counseling, and more.

The Center for Disability
Information and Referral
1905 N. Range Road
Bloomington, IN 47408
812-855-9396

14

cedir@indiana.edu
www.iidc.indiana.edu/cedir

Local and statewide resource
center for references and referrals
on all developmental disabilities
includes a lending library of 8,000+
books, videos, and kits. Cost: Free.

State Division of
Disability, Aging and
Rehabilitative Services
Toll-free 1-800-545-7763
www.in.gov/fssa/ddrs

Transportation

Bloomington Transit

130 W. Grimes Lane

Bloomington, IN 47403
812-336-7433
customer@bloomingtontransit.com
www.bloomingtontransit.com

Vans with wheelchair lifts, picking
up and delivering anywhere in
Bloomington for persons with
disabilities who are not able to
ride the fixed route bus system.
Users must meet eligibility and
scheduling requirements.

Cost: Varies

e2 Taxi

500 S. Morton St, Suite 25
Bloomington, IN 47403
812-961-8294
www.e2taxi.com

e2 Taxi is committed to providing
the highest quality taxi services
at reasonable prices, using
environmentally friendly vehicles



and electronically advanced
technology. Cost: Varies

Hoosier Ride
1-800-544-2383
www.hoosierride.com

Hoosier Ride is a bus service
providing daily routes to
surrounding states and Tennessee.
At Hoosier Ride we fully comply
with the DOT’s ADA (Americans
with Disabilities Act) guidelines
and are proud to offer Passengers
with Disabilities a pleasant travel
experience. Cost: Varies.

Rural Transit

631 Edgewood Drive

Ellettsville, IN 47429

812-876-1079
www.areal0agency.org/ruraltransit

Public and assisted (chair lift)
transportation in Monroe and
Owen counties. Also provides
medical transport for Medicaid
program. Cost: Varies

Education
Adult Education

Indiana University
Bloomington Adult Student
Resources

Maxwell Hall 020

750 E. Kirkwood Avenue
Bloomington, IN 47405
812-855-1129

www.asr.iub.edu

Academic, financial, and social
support services provided to adult
and nontraditional students at 1UB.
Free workshops and social events
held throughout the semester
along with a library of online
resources.

Indiana University
Bloomington Lifelong
Learning

1000 E. 17th Street, Suite 163
Bloomington, IN 47408
812-855-9335
www.lifelonglearning.iub.edu

Offers diverse noncredit programs,
for adults of all ages and
educational interests. Programs
include noncredit courses in the
arts and humanities, career and
leadership development, and a
summer learning vacation.

Ivy Tech Community J
College

200 Daniels Way
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-332-1559
www.ivytech.edu/
bloomington

Courses for Associate
Degrees, technical




certificates, career development,
continuing education, workforce
certification, and corporate
training. Cost: Vary for non-credit
continuing education classes.

Monroe County Community
Schools, Adult Education
Broadview Learning Center

705 W. Coolidge Drive
Bloomington, IN 47403
812-330-7731
rmoore@mccsc.edu
www.mccsc.edu/adulted

High school equivalency test
preparation and testing (TASC),
English as a Second Language,
Transition to College, Short- term
occupational training, WorkKeys
Assessment for the National Career
Readiness Certificate, Preparation
for the Armed Services, State
certified teachers. Cost: Classes and
registration free.

Monroe County
Public Library, VITAL Program

16

Volunteers in Tutoring Adult
Learners

303 E. Kirkwood Avenue
Bloomington, IN 47408
812-349-3173
vital@mcpl.info
www.mcpl.info/vital

One-on-one tutoring to improve
skills in reading, math, GED prep,
and English as a second language.
Cost: Free.

Multicultural
Resources

El Centro Comunal Latino
Located inside the Monroe County
Library, in Room 200

303 E. Kirkwood Avenue
Bloomington, IN 47408
812-355-7513
elcentrocomunal@gmail.com
www.elcentrocomunal.com

El Centro Comunal Latinois a
grassroots, community-based
organization that seeks to provide
an accessible and safe space for
all Spanish-speaking people. El
Centro Comunal Latino seeks to
find information, access resources,
and promote communication

and understanding among
service agencies and the Latino
community in order to facilitate
their integration and participation
in the greater Bloomington
community. Cost: Free

Latino Program, City of
Bloomington Community and
Family Resources Department



401 N. Morton Street, Suite 260

Bloomington, IN 47404

812-349-3430

Fax: 812-349-3483

latinoprograms@
bloomington.in.gov

www.bloomington.in.gov/latino

Provides interpretation and
translation; referrals for Spanish-
speaking community members.
Collaborates with organizations

in giving support to immigrant
populations and/or promoting
diversity and cultures. Develops
tools for coordination of resources
for new immigrants. Provides staff
liaison to Commission on Hispanic
and Latino Affairs. Hours: Mon.-Fri.,
8 a.m.-5 p.m. Cost: Free.

Monroe County Community
School Corporation, English
as a Second Language (ESL)
315 North Drive

Bloomington, IN 47401
812-330-7700

Choonhyun Jeon, ESL Coordinator
cjeon@mccsc.edu
www.mccsc.edu

Information center for non-English
speaking students on questions
such as enrollment in schools,
English language instruction (ESL),
translation of school materials,
tutoring, and counseling services.
Hours: Mon.-Fri., 8 a.m.-4:30 p.m.
Eligibility: Call for information.
Cost: Free.

Private Schools

1 //A/ 4 0 A24L,
/AII.IIIKII‘VI/ 2

Harmony School

909 E. 2nd Street

Bloomington, IN 47401
812-334-8349
officemanager@harmonyschool.org
www.harmonyschool.org

Holistic education, independent
school. Call the office or visit our
website for an application. Cost:
Based on income. Minimum $525/
month for full-time, $325/month
for part-time.

Pinnacle School

2182 W. Industrial Park Drive
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-339-8141
info@pinnacleschool.org
www.pinnacleschool.org

Independent, non-profit school
serving students with dyslexia
and similar learning differences in
grades K through 12.The school
uses proven approaches that
build from a student’s natural
strengths and aptitudes in full-time
programs, summer academy,

and tutoring. Cost: Charges tuition
and fees; accepts School Choice
Vouchers.

17



Public Schools

Monroe County Community
School Corporation

315 E. North Drive

Bloomington, IN 47401
812-330-7700

www.mccsc.edu

District operates 14 elementary,

3 middle, and 5 high schools. Cost:
Free; charges book rental and some
instructional fees.

Richland-Bean Blossom
Community School
Corporation

600 S. Edgewood Drive
Ellettsville, IN 47429
812-876-7100
www.rbbscs.k12.in.us

District operates a preschool
center, 3 elementary schools, 1

junior high, and 1 high school. Cost:

Free; charges book rental, some
technology and instructional fees.

18

Employment

Career Counseling/
Job Search Assistance

WorkOne-Bloomington

450 S. Landmark Avenue
Bloomington, IN 47403
812-331-6000
www.in.gov/dwd/WorkOne/index.
html
www.indianacareerconnect.com

Job Seeker Assistance, Unemploy-
ment Compensation, Employment
Counseling, Career Counseling
and Exploration, Job Matching and
Referral Assistance, WorkKeys and
Assessment Testing, Labor Market
Information and Resources, Com-
puter and Internet Access, Veteran
Services, Skill Building Workshops,
Customized Training Programs, Tu-
ition Assistance, Short Term Certifi-
cation Programs, Computer Classes,
and Disability Computer Worksta-
tion. Cost: Free.

South Central Region 8
Workforce Board, Inc.
2597 W. Vernal Pike
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-332-4496
info@southcentral8.org
www.southcentral8.org

South Central Region 8 Workforce
promotes collaborative relation-
ships between business, education,
labor, and service providers to
support workforce development



efforts and regional economic
growth.

Family and
Personal
Support

Adolescent and Family
Counseling at the

Youth Services Bureau

615 S. Adams Street
Bloomington, IN 47403
812-349-2506
www.co.monroe.in.us/tsd/
community/youthservices.aspx

Youth-parent conflict intervention,
family and individual counseling.
Youth shelter: 8 to 17 years of age.
Community based counseling: 8 to
22 years of age. Cost: Free.

American Red Cross

411 E. 7th Street
Bloomington, IN 47408
812-332-7292
redcross.org/IN/bloomington

The Red Cross helps with disaster
relief, services to Armed Forces,

emergency preparedness, and
lifesaving programs. Will locate and
get in touch with family members
in the military. Cost: Free.

Catholic Charities

803 N. Monroe Street

Bloomington, IN 47404

812-332-1262

mmccarty@
catholiccharitiesbtown.org

www.catholiccharitiesbtown.org

Child and family counseling in
Spanish and English. Parent edu-
cation and support programs in

a variety of areas including child
development, discipline, and ad-
dressing drug and alcohol issues in
youth. Cost: Sliding fee scale based
on income; Medicaid accepted.

Center for Human Growth
201 N. Rose Avenue, Room 0001
Bloomington, IN 47405
812-856-8302
centgrow@indiana.edu
www.education.indiana.edu/chg

Counseling for families, couples,
and individuals by doctoral
students from the IU Department
of Counseling and Educational
Psychology. Call for hours and to
make appointment. Cost: Low
sliding fee scale.

Crisis Pregnancy Center
808 N College Avenue
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-334-0055

Hotline 1-800-712-4357
info@cpcbloomington.org
www.cpcbloomington.org

19



Our pregnancy center is a nonprofit
ministry serving women, as well

as their families and partners, who
come seeking help in making deci-
sions about their pregnancies and
related concerns

El Centro Comunal Latino
Located inside the Monroe County
Library in Room 200

303 E. Kirkwood Avenue, Room 200
Bloomington, IN 47408
812-355-7513
elcentrocomunal@gmail.com
www.elcentrocomunal.com

Assists the Latino and Span-
ish-speaking population with inte-
gration into the community. Hours:
Mon. and Wed. 10 a.m.-3 p.m., Tues.
and Thurs. 2-7 p.m. Cost: Free

Family Resource Center at
Edgewood Primary School
7700 W. Reeves Road
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-876-9600 Ext. 826, 827
Fax: 812-876-9611

Indiana Family Helpline
Indiana State Dept. of Health
Toll-free 1-800-433-0746

Connects callers with providers.
Foreign language interpreters
available. Locates health care,

emergency housing, food, utility,
and other assistance. Cost: Free.

Latino Program, City of
Bloomington Community and
Family Resources Department
401 N. Morton Street, Suite 260
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-349-3860
latinoprograms@bloomington.
in.gov
www.bloomington.in.gov/cfrd

Provides interpretation and
translation; referrals for Spanish-
speaking community members.
Collaborates with organizations

in giving support to immigrant
populations and/or promoting
diversity and cultures. Develops
tools for coordination of resources
for new immigrants. Provides staff
liaison to Commission on Hispanic
and Latino Affairs. Hours: Mon.-Fri.,
8 a.m.-5 p.m. Cost: Free.

Mental Health America
P.O.Box 1816

Bloomington, IN 47402
info@mha-monroe.com
www.monroementalhealth.com

Monroe County Healthy
Families

2405 N. Smith Pike Road
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-332-1245
www.healthfamiliesamerica.org

Provides youth and development
information, teaches problem-
solving skills, improves family
support network. Works with
parents of children from prior to
birth to age 5.



New Leaf - New Life
1010 S. Walnut Street
Bloomington, IN 47401
812-355-6842
newleaf1010@gmail.com
www.newleafnewlife.org

A nonprofit organization that offers
services to inmates in the Monroe
County Jail during incarceration
and after release.

Purdue University - Monroe
County Extension Office
3400 S. Walnut Street
Bloomington, IN 47401
812-349-2575
www.extension.purdue.edu/
monroe

Offers assistance and workshops on
food and nutrition, stretching time,
money, and resources. Cost: Free.

The Villages

2405 N. Smith Pike
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-332-1245
galexander@villages.org
www.thevillages.org

Child, adolescent, family counsel-
ing; specialized foster care; adop-
tion; transitional living; child care.
Cost: Varies.

Financial
Assistance

Child Care Assistance

Child Care Voucher Program -
Child Care and Development
Fund (CCDF)

Chances and Services for
Youth (CASY)

1101 S. 13th Street

Terre Haute, IN 47802
812-232-3952

Toll-free 1-800-886-3952
www.casyonline.org

Subsidizes child care.
Appointments are available at
Work-One in Bloomington. Cost:
Free or subject to co-payment for
income eligible who are working
or enrolled in education leading to
employment.

Furniture/Appliances

Bloomington Society of
Saint Vincent de Paul
1413 E. 17th Street
Bloomington, IN 47408
812-961-1510
info@bloomingtonsvdp.org

Financial assistance, counseling,
furniture, and appliances.
Cost: Free

Living Expenses for
Children

Monroe County Division of
Family Resources

1711 N. College Avenue, Suite 101
Bloomington, In 47404

Toll-free 1-800-403-0864

21



A single point of entry for many

social services available to Hoosiers.

For those who live in Monroe
County interested in Temporary
Assistance for Needy Families
(TANF), the Food Stamp Program,
Medicaid, Hoosier Healthwise for
Children.

Volunteers in Medicine of
Monroe County

811 W. 2nd Street
Bloomington, IN 47403
812-333-4001
info@vimmonroecounty.org
www.vimmonroecounty.org

Medical clinic for the residents

of Monroe and Owen counties
who lack insurance and the ability
to pay for health care services.
Open Mon.-Fri. 8 a.m.-5 p.m., walk
in hours available. Call or check
website for current schedule. Cost:

Free.

Rent, Utilities, Medical,
Food Expenses

Monroe County
United Ministries
827 W. 14th Court
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-339-3429 ext.40
mcum@mcum.org
Www.mcum.org

22

Emergency rent/mortgage and
utilities funds. Make application to
Township Trustee before calling for
appointment.

Salvation Army
111 N. Rogers Street
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-336-4310
monica_clemons@
usc.salvationarmy.org
www.bloomington.
salvationarmyindiana.org

Assistance with rent, utilities, and
prescriptions. By appointment only.
No deposits, reconnect fees, or
back-payments.

South Central Community
Action Program

1500 W. 15th Street
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-339-3447
info@insccap.org
www.insccap.org

Provides assistance for low-income
people in Brown, Monroe, Morgan,
and Owen counties. Programs
include energy assistance,
weatherization, free trash stickers,
and garbage bags.




Township Trustees:

Bean Blossom.............. 812-935-7174
Pam Cook

beanblossomtrustee@gmail.com

Benton.......................... 812-339-6593
Michelle Bright

bentontownship@hotmail.com

Bloomington............... 812-336-4976
Lillian Henegar
Ihenegar@btfire.org

Clear Creek................... 812-824-7225

Thelma Kelley Jeffries
thelma@bluemarble.net

Indian Creek................ 812-824-4981
Vicky Sorensen

vickyasorensen@gmail.com

Perry ... 812-336-3713
Dan Combs
trustee@perrytownship.info

Polk ... 812-837-9446
Chris Spiek
cspiek@bluemarble.net

Richland................. 812-876-2509
Marty Stephens
rtt@bluemarble.net

Salt Creek ..................... 812-837-9140
Donn Hall
donnhall403@yahoo.com

Van Buren.................... 812-825-4490
Rita Barrow
vbtrita@bluemarble.net

Washington ................. 812-876-1158
Barbara Ooley

ooleyb@yahoo.com

Legally mandated services to eligi-
ble individuals, including medical
assistance, food, shelter, utility pay-
ments, funeral expenses, and trans-
portation. Submit an application
and make an appointment.

Social Security
Information Assistance

Social Security Administration
515 W. Patterson Drive
Bloomington, IN 47403-4817
877-819-2594

Toll-free 1-800-772-1213
WWW.S5a.gov

Information and assistance on
Social Security and Medicare.
Cost: Free

1= "“""t.3
| ﬁgilkﬁ

S35 L1 M A LN Y

Food

Delivered Meals

Meals On Wheels

P.O.Box 1149

727 W. 1st Street

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-355-8224
mow@bloomingtonhospital.org

Two meals per day to homebound
residents who live within the city
limits of Bloomington delivered
Mon.-Fri. from 12-1 p.m.

Cost: $30/week.

23



Senior Citizens’

Nutrition Project,

Area 10 Agency on Aging
631 W. Edgewood Drive
Ellettsville, IN 47429
812-876-3383

Toll-free 1-800-844-1010
www.areal0agency.org/nutrition

Area 10 offers a variety of services
and supports to older adults and
people with disabilities to help
them live longer, stronger lives.

Groceries

Backstreet Missions Inc.
215 S. Westplex Avenue
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-333-1905
linda@backstreet.org
www.capstonebackstreet.org

Distributes nutritious food to
eligible individuals and families.
Food Pantry/Assistance available
Mon.-Fri., 3:30-4:30 p.m. at above
location. Help with food, clothing,
household, and furniture to those
in destitute situations. Cost: Free.

Community Health Services -
Women, Infant and Children
Program (WIC)

333 E. Miller Drive

Bloomington, IN 47401
812-353-3221

www.iuhealth.org

Supplemental food and education
for pregnant and postpartum
women and children ages birth to 5

24

years. Cost: Free to income eligible.

Community Kitchen of
Monroe County, Inc.
1515 S. Rogers Street- Carryout/In
1100 W. 11th Street- Carryout only
Bloomington, IN 47403
812-332-0999
director@monroecommunity-
kitchen.com
monroecommunitykitchen.com

Meals served Mon.-Sat., 4-6 p.m.
Cost: Free.

Geno’s Cafeteria

215 S. Westplex Avenue
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-333-1905

Free prepared meals to those in
need:

Lunch: Mon.-Sat., 11 a.m.-12 p.m.
Dinner: Mon.-Fri., 3:30-4:30 p.m.
Breakfast: Sat. only, 8:30-9:30 a.m.

Monroe County

Division of Family Resources
1711 N. College Avenue, Suite 101
Bloomington, IN 47404

Toll-free 1-800-403-0864

Food stamp program. Cost: Free to
income eligible.




Monroe County
United Ministries
827 W. 14th Court
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-339-3429 ext. 40
mcum@mcum.org
www.mcum.org

Five day supply of groceries. Walk-
in for interview to qualify. Cost:
Free.

Mother Hubbard’s Cupboard
1000 W. Allen Street, Suite A
Bloomington, IN 47403
812-355-6843

812-339-5887
www.mhcfoodpantry.org

Pantry open Mon.-Fri. noon-6
p.m. Distributes nutritious food to
eligible individuals and families.
Also provides nutrition education
and community gardening
programs. Cost: Free

Salvation Army

111 N. Rogers Street

Bloomington, IN 47402

812-336-7593 or 812-336-4310

monica_clemons

@usc..salvationarmy.org

www.bloomington.salvationarmy

indiana.org

Groceries for short-term
emergencies. Food pantry is open
Mon. & Fri. mornings and Tues.,
Thurs. afternoons. Cost: Free.

School Breakfast/
Lunch Program
Monroe County Community

Schools, Food Services Department

812-349-4762

Richland-Bean Blossom Schools,
812-876-7805

Free or reduced-price meals for
income eligible.

Shalom Community Center
PO Box 451/620 S. Walnut Street
Bloomington, IN 47402-0451
812-334-5728
admin@shalomcommunity

center. org
www.shalomcommunitycenter.org

Mon.-Fri. 8 a.m.-4 p.m. A resource
center for homeless and
impoverished persons. Breakfast at
8 a.m.and lunch at 12 p.m., walk-
in case management, showers,
laundry, mail, rental and utility
assistance, birth certificates and ID,
and employment support.

Government

City Government

25



City of Bloomington

401 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-349-3400

Hearing Impaired/Tdd: 812-349-3458
www.bloomington.in.gov

Animal Care and

Control.....ceccennece 812-349-3492
Bloomington City
CounCil.uceceeeccennece 812-349-3409
Bloomington Public Transportation
Corporation............. 812-336-7433
City Clerk weeennees 812-349-3408
City Of Bloomington Volunteer
Network ......ccccneeen. 812-349-3433
Community & Family Resources
Department............ 812-349-3430
Controller ... 812-349-3412

Human Resources.......812-349-3404
Fire Department
........................ 911 or 812-332-9763

Housing & Neighborhood
Development

Housing Division ........ 812-349-3401
Neighborhood Division
812-349-3420
Information and Technology

Services ..eenee 812-349-3454
Legal Department......812-349-3426
Office of the Mayor....812-349-3406
Parks & Recreation

Department............ 812-349-3700
Planning Department

812-349-3423

Police Department
................................. 911 or 339-4477
Public Works................. 812-349-3411
Safe & Civil City Program
812-349-3560

Utilities Department
812-349-1444

26

Monroe County
Government Offices

Monroe County Courthouse
100 W. Kirkwood Ave.
Bloomington, IN 47404
http://www.co.monroe.in.us

JANTT=1 Yo G 812-349-2502
J2Y0Te [ o] RN 812-349-2510
County Council.... 812-349-7312

Human Resources...... 812-349-7313

Legal..n. ...812-349-2525
Recorder. ...812-349-2520
Treasurer ... 812-349-2530
Monroe County Health

Services Building
119 W. 7th Street
Bloomington, IN 47404
Health Department....812-349-2543
Surveyor’s Office...... 812-349-2570
Weights and

Measures.....c.. 812-349-2566

Monroe County
Justice Building
301 N. College Avenue
Bloomington, IN 47404

Clerk’s Office......ee.. 812-349-2614
Correctional Center....812-349-2750
Prosecutor’s Office.....812-349-2670
Sheriff’s............ 911 or 812-349-2780

Showers Building

501 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47404

Adult Protective........... 812-349-2665

Building......coeeevvuenee 812-349-2580
Coroner’s Office..........812-349-3222
Highway.....ccoeceveeeueenn. 812-349-2555
Parks and Recreation

Department.......ocueeee 812-349-2800
Planning.....cccceeeeenrvenee. 812-349-2560



Technical Services.....812-349-2522

Child Support Division

214 W. 7th Street, Suite 110
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-349-2675

Community Corrections and
Juvenile Probation

405 W. 7th Street

Bloomington, IN

812-349-2000

Emergency Management
2800 S. Kirby Road
Bloomington, IN 47403
812-349-2546

Extension Services
3400 S. Walnut Street
Bloomington, IN 47401
812-349-2575

Probation

214 W. 7th Street
Bloomington, IN
812-349-2645

Soil and Water

1931 S Liberty Drive
Bloomington, IN 47403
812-334-4325 ext. 120

Veterans' Affairs
214 W. 7th Street,
Suite 100
Bloomington, IN
812-349-2568

Voter’s Registration
401 W. 7th Street,
Suite 100
Bloomington, IN
812-349-2690

Waste Management
3400 S. Walnut Street
Bloomington, IN
812-349-2020

Public Defender
304 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-349-2590

Youth Services Bureau
of Monroe County

615 S. Adams Street
Bloomington IN 47403
812-349-2506

Federal Government

Federal Information Center
Toll-free 1-800-333-4636

Internal Revenue Service (IRS)
2017 S. Liberty Drive
Bloomington, IN 47403
812-337-7600

WWW.irs.gov

Indiana State
Government Offices

~ General ~

Indiana Government Center
South

402 W. Washington Street
Room W160A
Indianapolis, IN
46204-2725
317-233-0800

Toll-free

1-800-45-STATE
1-800-457-8283
stinfo@sic.IN.gov
www.in.gov/help.htm

27



Health GCare

Ambulance-Emergency
Dial 911
Cost: Fee varies.

Assisted Medical
Transport

Indiana University Health
Assisted Medical Transport
630 S. Patterson Street
Bloomington, IN 47403
812-353-9232

Provides transportation for people
in wheelchairs or with physical
limitations. Hours vary. Cost: Fee
varies. Medicaid covered or private

pay.

Cancer Education
and Support

Indiana University Health
Olcott Center for
Cancer Education

619 W. 1st Street
Bloomington, IN 47403
812-353-5669
iuhealth.org/Bloomington

Provides education, support, and
advocacy for individuals with
cancer and their families. Cost: Free.

28

South Central Regional
Cancer Center
317-887-7000
www.ecommunity.com/south/

Provides multidisciplinary care,
meeting the physical, spiritual, and
educational needs of the patient
and family.

Dental Care

Dental Care Center
1602 W. 3rd Street, Suite A
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-339-7700

Full service dental care.

Cost: Reduced fee for those that
qualify based on income and/or
household size.

Volunteers in Medicine of
Monroe County

811 W. 2nd Street
Bloomington, IN 47403
812-333-4001
info@vimmonroecounty.org
www.vimmonroecounty.org

Medical clinic for the residents of
Monroe and Owen counties lacking
insurance and the ability to pay for
health care services. Open Mon.-
Fri.8 a.m.- 5 p.m., walk in hours
available. Call or check website for
current schedule. Cost: Free.



E
| THR

SBEHU
NPwy Ny
_’:lhlllvvlllll

s
)

Eye Care

Atwater Eye Care Center
744 E. 3rd Street
Bloomington, IN 47405
812-855-8436

24-hour emergency care

Full service eye exams $120.
Glasses/repair/ contacts; diabetes/
glaucoma care; children/adults.
Cost: Reasonable. VIM and
Salvation Army vouchers accepted.

Family Planning/
Gynecology/
Reproductive

Futures Family Planning Clinic
119 W. 7th Street

Bloomington, IN 47404
812-349-7343
www.co.monroe.in.us/health/
FuturesFamPlanClinic.html

Reproductive health education
for both men and women,

pap tests, STD testing and
treatment, pregnancy tests, and
Emergency Contraception. Call for
appointment. Walk-ins accepted if

possible. Cost: Sliding scale; based
on income, accepts Medicaid and
health insurance.

Planned Parenthood
421 S. College Avenue
Bloomington, IN 47403
812-336-0219
www.ppin.org

Pelvic exams, pap tests, diagnosis
and treatment of vaginal infections,
STD testing and treatment,
sexuality education and training,
birth control services, and
reproduction education. Cost:
Varies, financial assistance possible.

Health Care for Children

Bloomington Area
Birth Services

2458 S. Walnut Street
Bloomington, IN 47401
mailing address:

P.O. Box 302

Bloomington, IN 47401
812-337-8121
info@bloomingtonbirth.org
www.bloomingtonbirth.org

Childbirth education, prenatal
yoga, and other education and sup-
port services. Cost: Charge for some
services, contact office for more.

29



Community Health Services
333 E. Miller Drive

Bloomington, IN 47401
812-353-3244

www.iuhealth.org

For children ages birth-18. Immuni-
zations, TB tests, hemoglobin tests,
and other services. Call for more
information and appointments.
Cost: Free of charge for children
under eighteen.

Hoosier Healthwise

for Children

City of Bloomington Community
and Family Resources Department
401 N. Morton Street, Suite 260
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3430
wooleryn@bloomington.in.gov
www.in.gov/fssa/ompp/2544.htm

Health insurance program for chil-
dren, pregnant women, and low-in-
come families, sponsored by the
State of Indiana. Applicants must
meet eligibility criteria. Call for list
of enrollment sites. Cost: Free or
low cost depending on income.

Health Insurance
Enroliment
and Information

Area 10 Agency on Aging
631 W. Edgewood Drive
Ellettsville, IN 47429
812-876-3383
areal0Oagency.org
www.areal0agency.org

Enrollment and information
30

on Medicare and Medicare D
prescription drug plans.

Hours: Mon.-Fri. 8 a.m.-4:30 p.m.
Cost: Free

City of Bloomington
Community and Family
Resources Department

401 N. Morton Street, Suite 260
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-349-3430

Enrollment and information on
the Healthy Indiana Plan (HIP),
Hoosier Healthwise (Children’s
Health Insurance Program), and
the Indiana Health Insurance
Marketplace (Affordable Care Act)
Hours: Mon.-Fri. 8 a.m.-5 p.m.
Cost: Free

Indiana University Health
Individual Solutions
413 Landmark Avenue
Bloomington, IN 47403
Toll-free 1-800-313-1328

Enrollment and information on
Medicaid, Medicaid and Medicare
Savings Programs, Healthy Indiana
Plan (HIP), Hoosier Healthwise
(Children’s Health Insurance
Program), and the Indiana Health
Insurance Marketplace (Affordable
Care Act)

Hours: Mon.-Fri. 8 a.m.-4:30pm or
by appointment

Cost: Free




Monroe County

Division of Family Resources
1711 N. College Avenue, Suite 101
Bloomington, IN 47404

Toll-free 1-800-403-0864

Enrollment and information on
Medicaid, Hoosier Healthwise
(Children’s Health Insurance
Program), Healthy Indiana Plan
(HIP), and the Indiana Health
Insurance Marketplace (Affordable
Care Act)

Hours: Mon.-Fri. 8 a.m.-4:30 p.m.
Cost: Free

HIV/AIDS
Prevention and Support

American Red Cross
411 E. 7th Street
Bloomington, IN 47408
812-332-7292

HIV/AIDS education. Cost: Free.

Centerstone

645 S. Rogers
Bloomington, IN 47403
812-339-1691

Toll-free 1-800-344-8802
www.centerstone.org

Confidential support services for
HIV-positive and persons with AIDS,
companions/spouses, families,
caregivers; counseling, buddy/
volunteer support, support groups.
Cost: Many services free; financial
assistance available.

Indiana University Health
Positive-Link

333 E. Miller Drive
Bloomington, IN 47401
812-353-9150
jstowerseiuhealth.org

Free, anonymous and confidential
HIV testing. pre- and post-test
counseling. Care coordination
services provided for persons who
test positive and those living with
HIV. Call for hours. Cost: Free.

Home Health Care

Indiana University Health
Home Health Care

333 E. Miller Drive
Bloomington, In 47401
812-353-3104

Toll free 1-800-248-1199

Open Mon.-Fri. 8 a.m.-4:30 p.m.
Always someone on call. Nursing
home health aides, physical
therapy, occupational therapy,
speech therapy, and infusion
therapy. Care and support for those
with terminal illness. Medicare/
Medicaid Certified. Cost: Varies.

31



Indiana University Health
Hospice

619 W. 1st Street

Bloomington, IN 47403
812-353-9818
www.iuhealth.org/bloomington/
hospice/

Nursing, home health aides, social
workers, chaplains, and bereave-
ment. Care and support for those
with terminal illness. Medicare/
Medicaid Certified. Cost: Varies.

Southern Care Hospice
1923 S. Liberty Drive
Bloomington, IN 47403
812-334-8343

Physical, mental and spiritual care
of patients with terminal illness and
their families. Covered by Medicare,

Medicaid and other insurance plans.

Hospitals

Indiana University Health
Bloomington Hospital

601 W. 2nd Street

Bloomington, IN 47403
812-353-5252
www.iuhealth.org/bloomington

Monroe Hospital

4011 S. Monroe Medical Park
Boulevard

Bloomington, IN 47403
812-825-1111
julrich@monroehospital.com
www.monroehospital.com

32

Medicaid Information

Monroe County

Division of Family Resources
1711 N. College Avenue, Suite 101
Bloomington, IN 47404

Toll-free 1-800-403-0864

A single point of entry for many
social services available to Hoosiers.
Information on Medicaid coverage.
Cost: Free '

Medical services and
Physician Information

Indiana University Health
Physician Referral Service
812-353-3627

Toll-free 1-866-222-9669



Information about area physicians
including those accepting new
patients and those accepting
Medicare/Medicaid. Cost: Free.

Monroe County

Health Department

119 W. 7th Street

Bloomington, IN 47404
812-349-2543
pcaudill@co.monroe.in.us
WWwWw.co.monroe.in.us/tsd/
Community/HealthDepartment.
aspx

Veterans Outpatient Clinic
455 S. Landmark Avenue
Bloomington, IN 47403
812-336-5723

Healthcare, including health exams,
care for chronic and acute illnesses.
Mon.-Fri., 8 a.m.-4:30 p.m.

Volunteers in Medicine of
Monroe County

811 W. 2nd Street
Bloomington, IN 47403
812-333-4001
info@vimmonroecounty.org
www.vimmonroecounty.org

Medical clinic for the residents of
Monroe and Owen counties lacking
insurance and the ability to pay for
health care services. Open Mon.-
Fri. 8 a.m.- 5 p.m., walk in hours
available. Call or check website
for current schedule. Cost: Free.

Mental Health and
Support Services

Alcoholics Anonymous
812-360-0040
www.district10.area23aa.org

Support groups for recovering
problem drinkers. Cost: Free.

Amethyst House
P.O.Box 11
Bloomington, IN
47402
812-336-3570
amethyst@
amethysthouse.org
www.amethysthouse.org

Offers outpatient counseling
services for substance abuse and
addictions (including gambling),
as well as transitional housing with
two separate facilities for men and
women. Services include out-pa-
tient group therapy (including in-
tensive and continuing care level),
individual sessions, prime for life
(often used for pre-trial diversion
cases), case management, and life
skills training. Cost: Fees are based
on a sliding scale. Most insurance
and Medicaid companies are ac-
cepted.

Bloomington Meadows
Hospital
3600 N. Prow Road
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-331-8000
Toll-free 1-800-972-4410

A behavioral health
facility in Bloom-
ington, IN, Bloom-
ington Meadows
offers inpatient
and outpatient

33



psychiatric services, as well as free
level of care assessments. Most in-
surance plans are accepted. There
is never a charge for initial assess-
ment and referral services.

Centerstone

645 S. Rogers Street
Bloomington, IN 47403
812-339-1691

Toll-free 1-800-344-8802
www.centerstone.org

Psychiatric outpatient
counseling, addictions
and substance abuse
services, therapy

services for depression,
stress, panic disorders,
grief and loss, marital
and family, and severe
emotional disorders.
Cost: Medicaid/Medicare,
various insurance pro-
viders approved; financial
assistance available.

Indiana University Health
Behavioral Health

445 S. Landmark Avenue
Bloomington, IN 47403
812-353-3450

Toll-free 1-800-248-1199
www.iuhealth.org

Two-week outpatient program as
an effective alternative to inpatient
care for people suffering from
problems such as depression,
anxiety, severe stress or limited
coping abilities. Individual, group
and family therapy sessions. Cost:
Most forms of private insurance,
Medicare and Medicaid accepted.

34

Indiana University Health

Crisis Care/Stress Care Centers
601 W. 2nd Street

Bloomington, IN 47403
812-353-5010

www.ivhealth.org

Complete medical and psychiatric
treatment by doctors in a homelike
atmosphere. Addiction treatment
program. Need referral by physician
or mental health clinic. Cost: Varies.

Mental Health America
P.O.Box 1816
Bloomington, IN 47402
info@mha-monroe.com
mha-monroe.com

Directory of mental health facilities
in Bloomington. Mental health
support groups. Mental health
ombudsman. Jail diversion services.
Cost: Free.

Pregnancy Services

Crisis Pregnancy Center
808 N. College Avenue
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-334-0104

24-hour helpline: 334-0055
info@cpcbloomington.org
www.cpcbloomington.org

A life-affirming Christian ministry
providing free services including
pregnancy testing and counseling,
assistance with practical needs,
prenatal and childbirth education,
parenting classes and a 24-hour
helpline. Cost: Free



Hannah House

Maternity Home

808 N. College Avenue
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-334-2662 or 812-334-0055
(24 hour help line)
www.cpcbloomington.org

Home for pregnant women

and teenagers, providing case
management, pediatric care,
prenatal and childbirth education,
parenting education, and life skills
training. Cost: Free or small fee
based on client income.

Planned Parenthood
421 S. College Avenue
Bloomington, IN 47403
812-336-0219
Www.ppin.org

Pelvic exams, pap tests, diagnosis
and treatment of vaginal infections,
STD testing and treatment,
sexuality education and training,
birth control services, reproduction
education. Cost: Varies, financial
assistance possible.

Urgent Care for Minor
Injuries and lliness

Indiana University Health
Urgent Care &
Occupational Services
326 S. Woodcrest Drive
Bloomington, IN 47408
812-353-6888
www.iuhealth.org/locations/
occupational services/

Urgent care for minor illnesses and
injuries. Walk-ins welcome. Accepts
many insurance plans.
|

Housing

Bloomington Housing
Authority

1007 N. Summit Street
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-339-3491
bhaindiana@blha.net

Subsidized housing, Section 8,
Public Housing, (VASH) Veterans
Affairs Supportive Housing, and
(FSS) Family Self-Sufficiency.
Cost: Varies to income eligible.

City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood
Development (HAND)

401 N. Morton Street, Suite 130
Bloomington IN 47404
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov
www.bloomington.in.gov/hand

35



The Housing and Neighborhood
Development Department
enhances the quality of life

for Bloomington residents by
developing programs, services,
and partnerships to preserve
community character, promote
affordable housing, and encourage
neighborhood vitality.

Habitat for Humanity

213 E. Kirkwood Avenue
Bloomington, IN 47408
812-331-4069
www.monroecountyhabitat.org

Builds simple, decent houses in
partnership with low-income
families in need using volunteer
labor to keep home ownership
affordable. Cost: Inquire about
details.

Habitat ReStore

2450 S. Henderson Street
Bloomington, IN 47401
(812)-331-2660
www.monroecountyhabitat.org/
restore

The Monroe County Habitat
ReStore is a discount home
improvement store that sells
quality new and like-new furniture,
appliances, building materials, and
more.

South Central Community
Action Program

1500 W. 15th Street
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-339-3447

Emergency home repair and
weatherizing and assistance to

36

homeless. Cost: Free to income
eligible

South Central Indiana Housing
Opportunities (SCIHO)

1007 N. Summit Street
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-339-3491 x117

info@sciho.org

www.sciho.org

SCIHO's mission is to develop ac-
cessible and affordable housing for
low- and moderate- income house-
holds in Bloomington, Monroe
County, and South Central Indiana.
We seek to build sustainable and
safe communities that offer diverse
housing options for people of all
income levels, ages, and abilities.
Cost: Varies to income eligible.

Legal
Assistance/
Advocacy

City of Bloomington

Human Rights Commission
401 N Morton Street, Suite 220
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-349-3429
human.rights@bloomington.in.gov
www.bloomington.in.gov

Enforces Human Rights Ordinance,
investigates complaints, provides
educational programs on fair
employment, and fair housing laws.
Cost: Free.



Community Justice and
Mediation Center (CJAM)
205 S. Walnut Street, Suite 16
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-336-8677
Ccjam@cjamcenter.org

Provides community mediation
services, victim-offender
restoration programs, shoplifters’
alternative program, conflict
resolution training and education,
and restorative justice.

Community Legal Clinic,
IU Maurer School of Law
211 S. Indiana Avenue
Bloomington, IN 47405
812-855-9229

Family law legal services for
Monroe and surrounding county
residents with low-income. Takes
new clients at the beginning of
each semester only: Jan. and late
Aug. Cost: Free.

Indiana Legal Services
214 S. College Avenue
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-339-7668

Civil cases handled for low-income
persons, primarily government
benefits, consumer, housing, family
law, education, tax, etc.

Indiana University
Student Legal Services
703 E. 7th Street
Bloomington, IN 47408
812-855-7867

Helps students with different legal
issues. Offers advice as well as court
room representation.

Middle Way House

404 W. Kirkwood Avenue
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-333-7404
www.middlewayhouse.org

Attorney referral and information
about choices for divorce, custody,
protective/ restraining orders.
Cost: Free.

Monroe County
Community Corrections
405 W. 7th Street, Suite 2
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-349-2000
trhodes@co.monroe.in.us

Conducts correctional alternatives
to incarceration; offers educational
programs for juvenile offenders and
their parents. Cost: Varies according
to program.

Monroe County Court
Appointed Special Advocates
(CASA) Program

201 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-333-2272
info@monroecountycasa.org
www.monroecountycasa.org

Services must be ordered by court.
Trains volunteers to advocate for
abused and neglected children

in juvenile court; advocates make
recommendations to court,
monitor compliance. Cost: Free.

Monroe County
Prosecutor’s Office
301 N. College Avenue, Room 211
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-349-2670

37



www.co.monroe.in.us/tsd/justice/
prosecutor.aspx

Child support enforcement, adult
protection, assistance for victims
and witnesses of crimes, defendant
accountability program. Cost: Free.

Pecredtion

City of Bloomington

Twin Lakes Recreation Center
1700 W. Bloomfield Road
Bloomington, IN 47403
812-349-3720
bloomington.in.gov/tlrc

Provides members with many
choices to create a wellness plan
that offers variety and challenge.
Activities for pre-school through
senior citizen, group classes and
personal training available.

City of Bloomington

Parks and Recreation

401 N. Morton Street, Suite 250
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-349-3700
parks@bloomington.in.gov

Provides essential services, facilities
and programs necessary for the
positive development and well-
being of the community through

the provision of parks, greenways,
trails and recreational facilities
while working in cooperation

with other service providers in the
community in order to maximize all
available resources.

Monroe County

Parks and Recreation

501 N. Morton Street, Suite 100
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-349-2800
MCcpr@co.monroe.in.us

Exists to provide quality parks,
recreation and educational
programs for citizens.

Monroe County YMCA
Southeast YMCA:

2125 S. Highland Avenue
Bloomington, IN
812-332-5555
info@monroecountyymca.org
www.monroecountyymca.org

Northwest YMCA:

1375 N. Wellness Way
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-331-5556

At the, strengthening community
is our cause. Through group
exercise classes, youth programs,
swim lessons, adult health
programs, and more, we aim to
build a healthier Monroe County.
Every day, we work side by side
with our neighbors to make sure
that everyone, regardless of age,
income, or background, has the
opportunity to learn, grow, and
thrive.



Seniors

Area 10 Agency on Aging
631 W. Edgewood Drive
Ellettsville, IN 47429
812-876-3383
www.areal0agency.org

Caregiver information and
support. In-depth referral services
for caregivers. Offer wide range

of information for aging adults,
assistance and community
involvement for seniors. Offers a
variety of programs for seniors, call
for details. Cost: Free.

Twin Lakes Recreation Center
- Adults 50+ Programs

1700 W. Bloomfield Road
Bloomington, IN 47403
812-349-3720
reamw@bloomington.in.gov
www.bloomington.in.gov/tlrc

Free drop-in programs for adults
age 50 years and up. Programs
include euchre, bridge, bingo,
bunco, folk dancing, volleyball,
pickleball, and others. TLRC
membership is not required

to participate. Call for specific
times for programs. and more
information. Silver Sneaker Fitness
Program available.
|

Shelters

Backstreet Missions
215 S. Westplex Avenue
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-333-1905

back@backstreet.org
www.capstonebackstreet.org

Christian ministry to homeless.
Shelters for women and men,
employment opportunities and
training, spiritual programs and
resources. Cost: Free.

Interfaith Emergency
Winter Shelter
btowninterfaithwintershelter
@gmail.com
www.interfaithwintershelter.org

Our mission is to provide a
low-barrier winter shelter for
homeless individuals in Monroe
County from November 1 through
March 31, from 9 p.m.to 7 a.m.,
seven days a week. The Shelter
opens for guests each night at 9:00
pm. Guests should arrive for check-
in by 10:00 pm. Guests are required
to leave the Shelter premises by
7:00 am the following morning.

Martha’s House

919 S. Rogers Street
Bloomington, IN 47403
812-332-1444

Provides emergency shelter to
homeless adults.

Middle Way House
812-336-0846
www.middlewayhouse.org

Confidential emergency shelter for
female victims of domestic violence
and their children. 24-hour crisis
line support for victims of domestic
and sexual violence. Cost: Free.

39



Middle Way House (The Rise)
Transitional Living Center
401 S. Washington Street
Bloomington, IN 47401
812-337-4510
www.middlewayhouse.org

Middle Way House's transitional
housing facility for women at

risk of or currently experiencing
homelessness, who have survived
domestic violence. Cost: Adjusted
to income.

New Hope Family Shelter
P.O. Box 154

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-334-9840
newhope@nhfsinc.org
www.newhopefamilyshelter.org

The mission of the New Hope Fami-
ly Shelter (NHFS) is to provide
temporary shelter for homeless
families in Bloomington and Mon-
roe County and, in collaboration
with other agencies, to help those
families regain housing by address-
ing the problems that led to home-
lessness.

Shalom Community Center

PO Box 451/620 S Walnut Street

Bloomington, IN 47402-0451

812-334-5728

deanne
@shalomcommunitycenter.org

A resource center for homeless and
impoverished persons. Breakfast at
8 a.m. and lunch at 12 p.m., walk-
in case management, showers,
laundry, mail, rental and utility
assistance, birth certificates and ID,
employment support. Mon.-Fri.
8a.m.-4 p.m.

40

Stepping Stones

P.O. Box 1366

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-339-9771
info@steppingstones-inc.org
www.steppingstones-inc.org

We are an independent non-profit
that offers transitional housing
and supportive services to youth
between the ages of 16-20
experiencing homelessness.

The Villages

2405 N. Smith Pike
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-332-1245
galexander@villages.org
www.villages.org

Child, adolescent, family
counseling; specialized foster care;
adoption; transitional living; child
care. Cost: Varies.

Wellspring Center

301 W. Harrison Street
Martinsville, IN 46151
765-342-6661

Contact: Brian Archer
info@wellspringcenter.org
www.wellspringcenter.org

Emergency shelter and transitional
housing facility for homeless
families, located in Morgan County
serving South Central Indiana.

Youth Services Bureau of
Monroe County Youth Shelter
615 S. Adams Street

Bloomington, IN 47403
812-349-2506
www.co.monroe.in.us/tsd/
community/youthservices.aspx



Immediate shelter and counseling
for youths age 8-17 involved in
youth/family/parent conflict.
Cost: Free.

Transportation

Bloomington Community Bike
Project

214 N Madison St

Bloomington, IN 47404
bloomington.bike.project
@gmail.com
www.bloomingtonbikeproject.com

The Bloomington Community Bike
Project is a local cooperative that
helps people recycle bikes into the
community. You can earn a bike,
buy a bike, or volun-
teer.

Bloomington
Transit

130 W. Grimes
Lane
Bloomington, IN
47403
812-336-7433
www.bloomingtontransit.com

Bloomington Transit is an integral
part of the community. If you are

a resident of Bloomington, or a
visitor, we hope you will enjoy your
time traveling throughout our
beautiful community. Pricing varies

e2 Taxi

500 S Morton Street, Suite 25
Bloomington, IN 47403
812-961-8294
www.e2taxi.com

e2Taxi is committed to providing
the highest quality taxi services at
reasonable prices, using environ-
mentally friendly vehicles, and elec-
tronically advanced technology

Hoosier Ride

7917 Old Third Street Road
Louisville, KY 40214
800-544-2383
www.hoosierride.com

Hoosier Ride is a bus service with
daily service to surrounding states
and Tennessee. Cost: Varies

Red Tire
812-269-2690
redtiretaxi@gmail.com
www.redtiretaxi.com

Red Tire Taxi is dedicated to serving
the Indiana University Campus, and
all of the surrounding areas.

Cost: Varies.

Rural Transit

630 Edgewood Drive
Ellettsville, IN 47429
812-876-1079
areal0@bloomington.in.us

Public and assisted (chair lift)
transportation in Monroe and
Owen counties. Also provides
medical transport for Medicaid
program. Cost: Varies

41



Yellow Cab Company
217 W. 6th Street
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-339-9744

Local and out of county cab service.
Cost: Varies.

Violence
Prevention

Adult Protective Services
501 N. Morton Street, Suite 215
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-349-2665

Hotline to report abuse, neglect,
and exploitation to endangered
adults: 1-800-992-6978

Adult Protective Services investi-
gates reports of endangered adults
and may take legal action to pro-
tect elderly and disabled victims.
Investigators may also use medical
and psychiatric resources in the
community as necessary to protect
the health and safety of endan-
gered adults.

42

Department of Child Services -
Monroe County

1717 W. 3rd Street

Bloomington, IN 47404
812-336-6351

Middle Way House
812-333-7404 (administration)
812-336-0846 (24-hr crisis line)
www.middlewayhouse.org

Confidential emergency shelter for
female victims of domestic violence
and their children. 24-hour crisis
line support for victims of domestic
and sexual violence. Cost: Free.

Speakers present information
about domestic and sexual vio-
lence and facilitate discussions
about healthy relationships for area
classrooms, businesses, agencies,
and groups.

Monroe County
Prosecutor’s Office

301 N. College Avenue, Room 211
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-349-2670
www.monroeprosecutor.us/

Child support enforcement, adult
protection, assistance for victims
and witnesses of crimes, pretrial
diversion program. Cost: Free

Volunteer
Opportunities

All Ages



City of Bloomington
Volunteer Network

401 N. Morton Street, Suite 260
Bloomington, IN 47404
812-349-3433
volunteer@bloomington.in.gov
www.bloomington.in.gov/
volunteer

Provides a volunteer matching
service through its website, where
volunteers can create a profile, cus-
tomize searches, save preferences,
log your volunteer hours, and even
invite friends to volunteer with you!

PALS Therapy

7644 W Elwren Road Bloomington,
IN 47403

812-336-2798
infor@palstherapy.org
www.palstherapy.org/

PALS provides comprehensive indi-
vidualized therapeutic equine pro-
grams designed by professionals to
intentionally develop and restore
functional skills, enhance well-be-
ing, and improve quality of life.

Senior Volunteers

RSVP 55+ Volunteer Program
631 W. Edgewood Drive
Elletsville, IN 47429

812-876-3383
rsvp@arealOagency.org

Clearinghouse for adult volunteers,
offering a community of volunteers
and recognition for those already
volunteering. Recommendations
based on interests and needs.

Cost: Free.

Student Volunteers

Student volunteers

l.U. Student Life and Learning Office
Indiana Memorial Union, Room 371
812-855-4311

iusll@indiana.edu
www.sao.indiana.edu

Assists I.U. students interested in
volunteering. Cost: Free.

43



Index

A

Adolescent and Family Counseling at

the Youth Services Bureau ............. 19
Adult Protective Services....
Alcoholics Anonymous........
American Red Cross........oeneeeen.
Amethyst House
Area 10 Agency on

Aging........... 24,30,389Atwater Eye Ca

re 29
Banneker 6
Backstreet Missions. .........ceeeerveerunnes 24,39
Big Brothers/Big Sisters of

Monroe CoOUNtY.....oeeeeecsnseenenenne 10

Bloomington Area Birth Services......... 29
Bloomington Community Bike

Project 41
Bloomington Convention and

Visitors Bureau .......cciinens 12
Bloomington Housing Authority..........35
Bloomington Thrift Shop, INC...coeccvevueee 8

Bloomington Transit...........ccceeeeeenee 14,41
Boy Scouts of America,

Hoosier Trails Council ........ccceevenneeee. 10
Boys and Girls ClUbS .......cooecommrrecrrrrerennens 10
C
Catholic Charities .....ceeeverrerrreerresrenne 19
Center for Human Growth...................... 19
Centerstone 31,34

Child Care Voucher Program-
Child Care and Community
Alliance and Services for
Young Children (CASY) .....cevee. 6,21
City of Bloomington
Community and Family Resources
Department.......cceeee eeee.s 7,16,20,26,30
Government Offices........cweeeunecrennns 26
Housing and Neighborhood
Development

44

(HAND) 26,36
Human Rights Commission............ 36
Parks and Recreation.............. 10,26,38

City of Bloomington (cont.)

Twin Lakes Recreation Center...38,39

Volunteer Network.........ouu..... 26,43
Community Foundation of

Bloomington and

Monroe County........cceeveerseensersereenns 12
Community Health Services.................. 30
Community Health Services-

Women, Infant and Children

Program (WIC) 24
Community Justice and Mediation

Center (CJAM) 37
Community Kitchen of Monroe

County, Inc 24
Council for Community Accessibility

14

Crisis Pregnancy Center ........occuuuee. 19,34

D

Dental Care Center
Department of Child Services...........
Downtown Bloomington Inc. ............... 12

E2 Taxi 14,41
El Centro Comunal Latino............... 16, 20

F

Family and Social Services
Administration Department of
Disability and Rehabilitation
Services (FSSA) oeeerenerecerecenane 13
Family Resource Center at
Edgewood Primary School .
Federal Information Center ........cccc......
First Steps South East: Early
Intervention System.......cccvveevecenee 13




G

Geno's Cafeteria
Girls Inc. of Monroe County
Goodwill INAUSTIFeS......coueeeverreerrerereenerennns

H

Habitat for Humanity .........cccoecceeeeeuucens 36
Habitat Restore 36
Hannah House 35
Harmony School 17
Head Start 6
Hoosier Healthwise for Children.......... 30
Hoosier Ride 15,41
|
Indiana 2-1-1 Services......orerreerrenns 14
Indiana Family Helpline.......cccccovevueneunnee 20
Indiana Government Center South.....27
Indiana Legal Services ........ccoccvmeeeuecenn 37
Indiana University

Adult Student Resources.............. 15

Community Legal Clinic ..oovcuveevennnee 37

Early Childhood

Education Services ........ooecennecenns

Lifelong Learning .......c...oevesesreenenes

Student Life and Learning

Student Legal Services.......
Indiana University Health

Assisted Medical Transport............. 28

Behavioral Health. .34
Crisis/Stress Care....ereeeeerenens 34
Home Health 31
Hospice 32
Hospital 32
Individual Solutions.........cceeeveeruneee. 30
Olcott Center 27
Physician Referral Services ............. 32
Positive-Link 31
Urgent Care 35
Interfaith Emergency
Winter Shelter 39
Internal Revenue Service (IRS).............. 27
Ivy Tech Community College................. 15

L

Latino Program, City of Bloomington
Community and Family Resources

Department .....eeceeenecenerenens 16, 20
LifeDesigns 13
M
Martha’s House 39
Meadows Hospital .......ccccvrecrerernerererrens 33
Meals On Wheels 23
Mental Health America................ 20,34

Middle Way House
Middle Way House Transitional

Living Center (The Ris€)....cccoveeerunece 40
Milestones 13
Monroe County

Community Corrections............. 27,37

Futures Family Health Clinic............ 29
Government Offices.............

Health Department......
Parks and Recreation ...
Public Defender.......oeerrersreenrrennrenns

Prosecutor’s Office................. 26,37,42
Monroe County Community School

Corporation 18

Adult EdUCAtioN....ccoverecerecererenanee 16

English as a Second

Language (ESL) ..coccneeuneeereemscennennnne 17

Extended Day Program-Monroe

County Community Development

Fund (CCDF) School Corp

School Age Care .....eeenneeeenneceennens 6

School Breakfast/Lunch Program..25
Monroe County Court Appointed

Special Advocates (CASA)

Program 9,37
Monroe County Division of Family
Resources........c. 9,21,24,30,31,32

Monroe County Healthy Families.........20
Monroe County Public Library, VITAL

Program 16
Monroe County United Ministries
7,8,22,25
Monroe County YMCA.........ccocuuuue. 711,38
Monroe Hospital 32
Mother Hubbard’s Cupboard............. 25
My Sister’s Closet of Monroe
County, Inc 8

N

45



New Hope Family Shelter ..........occccuunn.s 40
New Leaf-New Life .....occcveernereerecrrnecenns 21
o)
Opportunity House 8
P
PALS Therapy 43
Pinnacle School 17
Planned Parenthood ........cccoevuuneee. 29,35
Purdue University-Monroe County
Extension Office .......ccecveeeenecrenecenns 21
R
Red Tire Taxi 41
Retired Senior Volunteer
Program (RSVP).....eeneenecrnneenennnns 43
Rhinos 7,11
Richland-Bean Blossom Community
School Corporation........eeeennns 18
School Breakfast/Lunch Program..25
Rural Transit 15,41

S

Saint Vincent De Paul Society,

Saint John Catholic Church............. 21
Salvation Army .......cvevnneenerenes 8,22,25
Senior Citizens’ Nutrition Project,

Area 10 Agency on Aging .....cccceu.. 24
Shalom Community Center............ 25,40
Social Security Administration.............. 23
South Central Community Action

Program 22,36
South Central Indiana Housing
Opportunities (SCIHO)......ccccveerrrereeerrerens 36
South Central Region 8.......ccceevvneevenns 18
South Central Regional Cancer

Center 28
Southern Care Hospice.......ouveervnserenns 32

State Division of Disability, Aging

and Rehabilitative Services
Stepping StONEes......eeeveereeereeieenne
Stone Belt

T

The Center for Disability Information
and Referral 14
The Greater Bloomington Chamber

46

of Commerce 12
The Villages 21,40
Township TruStees......cverecnererserererinns 4,23

U

United Way of Monroe County, Inc.....11

Vv

Veterans Outpatient Clinic
Visit Bloomington......ceenneesecenennns
Volunteers in Medicine of

Monroe County.....ccocceeceunene

w

Wellsprings 40
Women, Infant and Children

Program (WIC) 24
WorkOne-Bloomington.........ecen. 18
Y
Yellow Cab COMPany ........cceeeeceeecs 42
YMCA of Monroe County............. 7,11,38

Youth Services Bureau of Monroe
County 19,27,40




47



